

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Docket No. YOR-23-424

ROGER K. MOREAU,

Petitioner-Appellee

vs.

TOWN OF PARSONSFIELD,

Respondent-Appellee

and

MICHAEL J. NELLIGAN,

Party-In-Interest/Appellant

On Appeal from Maine Superior Court
(York County)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

David P. Silk, Bar No. 3136
CURTIS THAXTER LLC
One Canal Plaza, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 7320
Portland, Maine 04112-7320
(207) 774-9000

Attorneys for Appellant
Michael J. Nelligan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS/PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	15
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
V. ARGUMENT	17
A. The Superior Court erred in finding good cause existed for Moreau’s untimely appeal.	17
B. The record on which this Court conducts its judicial review is limited to the record that was before the Planning Board on Moreau’s Third Application.	20
C. Because the Third Application did not show access to the new commercial use consistent with the access standards in the Ordinance for a commercial use, and the plain language of the Ordinance requires a new commercial use must be accessed by a way that meets the commercial access standards in the Ordinance, the Planning Board erred in approving the application.	22
D. The Planning Board failed to make adequate findings and the record compels the conclusion that the Planning Board never reviewed the Third Application as amended against the Site Plan standards in the Ordinance, among other errors.	29
E. Given that it was not raised below, and in any event not applicable, Nelligan is not collaterally estopped to challenge the Planning Board’s legal error.	33
V. CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No(s).</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>21 Seabran, LLC v. Town of Naples</i> , 2017 ME 3, 153 A.3d 113.....	17
<i>Beal v. Town of Stockton Springs</i> , 2017 ME 6, 153 A.3d 768.....	16
<i>Beckford v. Town of Clifton</i> , 2014 ME 156, 107 A.3d 1124	1,6 18,19
<i>Christian Fellowship & Renewal Ctr. V. Town of Limington</i> , 2001 ME 16, 769 A.2d 834	30,32
<i>City of Biddeford v. Adams</i> , 1999 ME 49, 727 A.2d 346	9,21
<i>Cobb v. Bd. of Counseling Pros. Licensure</i> , 2006 ME 48, 896 A.2d 271	17
<i>Comeau v. Town of Kittery</i> , 2007 ME 76, 926 A.2d 189	31
<i>Cutillo v. Gerstel</i> , 477 A.2d 750 (Me. 1984).....	20
<i>Fair Elections Portland, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 2021 ME 32, 252 A.3d 504	31
<i>Gensheimer v. Town of Phippsburg</i> , 2005 ME 22, 868 A.2d 161	16
<i>Hill v. Town of Wells</i> , 2021 ME 38, 254 A.3d 1161	24
<i>LaPointe v. City of Saco</i> , 419 A.2d 1013 (Me. 1980).....	17

	<u>Page No(s).</u>
<i>Mayberry v. Town of Old Orchard Beach,</i> 599 A.2d 1153 (Me. 1991).....	25
<i>Murray v. City of Portland,</i> 2023 ME 57, 301 A.3d 777	32
<i>Nergaard v. Town of Westport Island,</i> 2009 ME 56, 973 A.2d 735	1
<i>New England Whitewater Center, Inc. v. Dept. of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife,</i> 550 A.2d 56 (Me. 1988).....	34-35
<i>Pelkey v. City of Presque Isle,</i> 577 A.2d 341 (Me. 1990).....	9,21
<i>Perkins v. Town of Ogunquit,</i> 1998 ME 42, 709 A.2d 106	29
<i>Priestly v. Town of Hermon,</i> 2003 ME 9, 814 A.2d 995.....	17
<i>Rockland Plaza Realty Corp. v. City of Rockland,</i> 2001 ME 81, 772 A.2d 256	24
<i>Seider v. Bd. of Examiners of Psychologists,</i> 2000 ME 206, 762 A.2d 551	34
<i>Tarason v. Town of S. Berwick,</i> 2005 ME 30, 868 A.2d 230	17,34
<i>Tomasino v. Town of Casco,</i> 2020 ME 96, 237 A.3d 175	16
<i>Truman v. Browne,</i> 2001 ME 182, 788 A.2d 168	20

	<u>Page No(s).</u>
<i>Wolfram v. Town of North Haven</i> , 2017 ME 114, 163 A.3d 835	16
<i>Zappia v. Town of Old Orchard Beach</i> , 2022 ME 15, 271 A.3d 753	17
 <u>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
1 M.R.S. § 407(1).....	30
38 M.R.S. § 1391 et seq.....	11
30-A M.R.S. § 2691(3)(G).....	18
M.R. Civ. P. 80B(f).....	7-8, 35
 Town of Parsonsfield Land Use Ordinance	
Article I, Section 5	25
Article I, Section 6	25,28
Article I, Section 6(E).....	27
Article II, Section 6(A)(1) & (3).....	26,27
Article II, Section 6(N)(4)(c) & (d)	23
Article II, Section 6(N)(4), Table 5 Street Standards	23
Article III, Section 6	30
 APPENDIX A: DEFINITIONS	
Section 1. Construction of Language.....	31-32
